

No. 25-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK BLECHER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE HOLY SEE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMEER BENNO
Counsel of Record
HERMAN LAW
475 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 390-0100
abenno@hermanlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

388099



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Basis for Federal Jurisdiction.....	4
B. Facts Material to Consideration of the Questions Presented.....	5
C. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>O’BRYAN v. HOLY SEE</i>	11
II. THE STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION OF THE FSIA’S DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCLUSION HAS IMPORTANT IMPLICATIONS FOR TORT CLAIMS AGAINST FOREIGN STATES THAT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT	13
A. This Court’s Holdings in <i>Berkovitz</i> and <i>Gaubert</i> on the Scope of the FTCA’s Discretionary Function Exclusion Focused on Whether the Challenged Decision Was the Product of Judgment or Choice	15
B. The Discretionary Function Exclusion in the FTCA and the Discretionary Function Exclusion in the FSIA Have Significant Textual Differences.....	17
C. The Policy Concern Reflected in Separation of Powers, Which Supports a “Violation Requirement” Under the FTCA, Is Not Relevant to the FSIA	25

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Second Circuit’s Reliance on Bishops’ Discretionary Assignment Authority is Misplaced and Cannot Sustain Application of the Discretionary Function Exclusion	28
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE KIND OF JUDGMENT OR CHOICE THAT THE FSIA’S DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCLUSION WAS DESIGNED TO SHIELD.	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 24, 2025	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED SEPTEMBER 28, 2022.....	43a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 4, 2025.....	61a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	14
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 30
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	21
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	21
<i>Coulthurst v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Croyle v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 377 (8th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	19, 20, 22, 24, 27, 30
<i>Doe v. Holy See</i> , 557 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2009)	12, 13, 31, 32
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mei Xing Yu v. Hasaki Rest., Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Molchatsky v. U.S.</i> , 713 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Myers & Myers, Inc. v. United States Postal Service</i> , 527 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1975)	19, 20
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)	4, 11, 12, 17
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Shansky v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 688 (1st Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Tonelli v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	15, 30
<i>USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Permanent Mission of the Repub. of Namibia</i> , 681 F.3d 103, 43 (2d Cir. 2012)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Usoyan v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 6 F.4th 31 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	14, 27, 32, 33
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	27
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 251 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	20, 21

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1602	2
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1604	13
28 U.S.C. § 1605	5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	3, 4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A)	1, 3, 14, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1607	5, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2680.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	15, 16, 18-24

Other Sources

H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.27
Sienho Yee, Note, <i>The Discretionary Function Exception Under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: When in America, Do the Romans Do as the Romans Wish?</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 744 (1993).....	25, 26, 27
